PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7347557

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GANG CEN	05/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BE GREEN PACKAGING LLC
Street Address:	4425 GRAYS HIGHWAY
City:	RIDGELAND
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29936

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16709317
Application Number:	17427517
Application Number:	16709039
Application Number:	17427527

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

THOMPSON HINE LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	098133 / AMG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANN M. GIRARDOT
SIGNATURE:	/Ann M. Girardot/
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=PO-T ExA ASSIGNMENT GangCen-BeGreenPackagingLLC 2022-05-24#page1.tif source=PO-T_ExA_ASSIGNMENT_GangCen-BeGreenPackagingLLC_2022-05-24#page2.tif

source=PO-T_ExA_ASSIGNMENT_GangCen-BeGreenPackagingLLC_2022-05-24#page3.tif source=PO-T_ExA_ASSIGNMENT_GangCen-BeGreenPackagingLLC_2022-05-24#page4.tif source=PO-T_ExA_ASSIGNMENT_GangCen-BeGreenPackagingLLC_2022-05-24#page5.tif source=PO-T_ExA_ASSIGNMENT_GangCen-BeGreenPackagingLLC_2022-05-24#page6.tif source=PO-T_ExA_ASSIGNMENT_GangCen-BeGreenPackagingLLC_2022-05-24#page7.tif

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights ("<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of the last date of signing set forth below ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made and entered into by and between GANG CEN ("<u>Assignor</u>"), an individual and a citizen of the People's Republic of China having a residence in Zhejiang, People's Republic of China, and BE GREEN PACKAGING LLC ("<u>Assignee</u>"), a California limited liability company having a place of business at 4425 Grays Highway, Ridgeland, South Carolina. Assignor and Assignee may hereinafter collectively be referred to as the "<u>Parties</u>", and each, individually, as a "<u>Party</u>".

WHEREAS, Assignor owns or holds, or may own or hold, right, title and interest in and to, or is an inventor of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries disclosed and claimed in, one or more of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereinafter collectively, the "Patent Assets"); and,

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Assets (including, without limitation, all inventions and discoveries disclosed and claimed therein) and all other rights, titles and interests set forth herein, in each case anywhere in and throughout the world (excluding China) (the world (excluding China) hereinafter, the "Territory").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest anywhere in and throughout the Territory (a) in and to the Patent Assets, and in and to all patents issuing therefrom anywhere in and throughout the Territory, including, without limitation, any and all reissues, reexaminations, registrations, revalidations, additions, supplementary certificates of correction, renewals and extensions thereof or therefor, (b) in and to all inventions and discoveries claimed or otherwise disclosed in the Patent Assets (hereinafter, the "Inventions"), (c) in and to any and all patent applications, including, without limitation, utility patent applications, design patent applications, provisionals, non-provisionals, PCT applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, and applications for industrial property protection, utility models, inventors' certificates, and industrial designs, which have been or may be filed anywhere in and throughout the Territory, for or in connection with, or that otherwise claim or may claim priority to or the benefit of, any of the Patent Assets and/or Inventions, and, further, in and to all patents issuing therefrom anywhere in and throughout the Territory, including, without limitation, any and all

reissues, reexaminations, registrations, revalidations, additions, supplementary certificates of correction, renewals and extensions thereof or therefor, (d) to file, prosecute, receive and secure, exclusively and directly in the name of Assignee, each of the patent applications, patents, and other patent-related filings referenced in Sections 1(a) through 1(c) (inclusive) hereof, and to claim any benefits, priority rights or other rights to which any of the foregoing are or may be entitled, in each case under the patent laws of any country, region, territory or other jurisdiction anywhere in and throughout the Territory, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other international agreement, treaty, law or convention, or the domestic rules, laws, statutes or regulations of any country, region, territory or other jurisdiction anywhere in and throughout the Territory in which any such application(s) is/are filed or patent(s) has/have issued, as may be applicable (all of the rights, titles and interests set forth in Sections 1(a) through 1(d) (inclusive) hereof, collectively hereinafter the "Assigned Patent Rights"). For the avoidance of doubt, as used in this Assignment, the term "Territory" means the world, excluding China. In addition, this Assignment in no way extends to improvements or advancements by Assignor to the inventions claimed in the Patent Assets made after November 1, 2019, whether in the Territory or otherwise.

- Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all rights, titles and interests anywhere in and throughout the Territory to sue or to bring any action or to assert any claim, whether at law or in equity, against any person(s) or entity(ies) with regard to any of the Assigned Patent Rights, including without limitation for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or other unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights, to obtain injunctive relief, and to recover or collect royalties, damages, and profits, including without limitation for such past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights.
- 3. All Assigned Patent Rights are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor will do, and will cause to be done, all acts reasonably serving to ensure that the Assigned Patent Rights are held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if necessary, to effectuate and accomplish the transfer of rights contemplated in this Assignment, Assignor shall execute and deliver (at Assignee's cost), and shall cause to be executed and delivered (at Assignee's cost), to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by Assignee. Additionally, upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall furnish to Assignee all facts relating to the Assigned Patent Rights and, to the extent available, the file history(ies) thereof, and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure or reduction to practice of any of the Assigned Patent Rights. At Assignee's request, Assignor shall

cooperate, in good faith, with Assignee in connection with any proceedings relating to any such Assigned Patent Rights, including testifying (at Assignee's cost) in any such proceedings.

- 4. Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agents and attorneys in fact, coupled with an interest, to act for and on its behalf and in its stead for the limited purpose of executing and filing any documents and performing all other lawfully permitted acts to register, evidence or perfect Assignee's rights under this Assignment, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor or any of its successors, legal representatives or assigns, wherein such act(s) may be undertaken by Assignee only in the event that Assignee has requested Assignor to execute and file any documents or to perform any acts in connection with registering, evidencing or perfecting Assignee's rights under this Assignment, and Assignee's requests are not met or otherwise satisfied by Assignor within fifteen (15) days from Assignee having made such requests. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or prudent in order to comply with the rules of any patent office or any other legal or administrative entity or body whatsoever anywhere in and throughout the Territory, for recordation and enforcement of this Assignment.
- 5. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any patent office anywhere in and throughout the Territory (including, without limitation, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any and all similarly situated foreign officials anywhere in and throughout the Territory) to issue any and all patent(s) resulting from any and all patent application(s) (referenced in Sections 1(a) through 1(d) (inclusive) hereinabove) to Assignee, pursuant to the terms of this Assignment.
- 6. Assignor hereby agrees to prepare, execute and deliver, or to cause to be prepared, executed and delivered, to Assignee such deeds, bills of sale, instruments of assumption, assignments, instruments of recordation, and other instruments, and take such other actions, in addition to those required by this Assignment, as Assignee may reasonably request in order to effect the intent and purposes of this Assignment (including without limitation the implementation and recordation of the transactions as contemplated by this Assignment), in each case at Assignee's cost.
- 7. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has the full right and authority to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee the Assigned Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement(s) in conflict herewith. To that end, Assignor hereby further covenants that the Assigned Patent Rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given. To the extent any of the Assigned Patent Rights have been assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Assignee via another instrument, this Assignment shall operate as an affirmation of such sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of the Assigned Patent Rights to Assignee.

8. This Assignment, and the rights, titles, interests, duties and obligations hereunder, are freely assignable by Assignee in whole or in part. The duties and obligations of Assignor under this Assignment may not be assigned, delegated or transferred without the prior written consent of Assignee. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignor's successors, assigns, heirs, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed as of the date(s) below (and by their duly authorized representatives, as applicable).

8. This Assignment, and the rights, titles, interests, duties and obligations hereunder, are freely assignable by Assignee in whole or in part. The duties and obligations of Assignor under this Assignment may not be assigned, delegated or transferred without the prior written consent of Assignee. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignor's successors, assigns, heirs, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed as of the date(s) below (and by their duly authorized representatives, as applicable).

ASSIGNOR
GANG CEN
Signature:
Print Name:
Date:
ASSIGNEE
BE GREEN PACKAGING LLC
Signature:
Print Name: Garrett M. Monda
Title: Vice President and Secretary
Date: May 3, 2022

SCHEDULE A

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Patent No.
Transfer device	PCT	PCT/CN2019/128103	-
applied to pulp			
molded manipulator,			
and production line			
Transfer device	AU	2019426695	-
applied to pulp			
molded manipulator,			
and production line			
Transfer device	CA	3,128,269	-
applied to pulp			
molded manipulator,			
and production line			
Transfer device	EP	19912437.1	-
applied to pulp			
molded manipulator,			
and production line	TD.	2021 511550	
[Transfer device	JP	2021-544750	-
applied to pulp			
molded manipulator,			
and production line]	I/D	10 2021 7024277	
펄프 몰딩	KR	10-2021-7024377	-
매니퓰레이터에			
적용되는 이송 장치			
및 생산 라인			
Dispositivo de	MX	MX/a/2021/009214	-
transferencia			
aplicado al			
manipulador de			
moldeado de pulpa,			
y línea de			
producción	7.70	1.6/500.015	
Transfer Device	US	16/709,317	-
Applied to Robotic			
Arm and Production			
Line for Pulp			
Molding Transfer device	LIC	17/427 517	
	US	17/427,517	-
applied to pulp			
molded manipulator,			
and production line		<u> </u>	

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Patent No.
Pulp molding	PCT	PCT/CN2019/128104	-
production line and			
processing method			
Pulp molding	AU	2019427078	-
production line and			
processing method		2.122.250	
Pulp molding	CA	3,128,270	-
production line and			
processing method	EP	10012005.0	
Pulp molding	EP	19913805.8	-
production line and processing method			
[Pulp molding	JP	2021-544751	_
production line and	JI	2021-344731	_
processing method]			
페이퍼 펄프 몰딩	KR	10-2021-7024389	-
│			
방법			
Linea de produccion	MX	MX/a/2021/009213	-
de moldeo de pulpa			
y metodo de			
procesamiento			
Pulp Molding	US	16/709,039	-
Production Line and			
Processing Method			
Thereof			
Pulp molding	US	17/427,527	-
production line and			
processing method			